ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

November 15, 2022

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Peo

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

DES:

Joseph D'Acquisto Issiah Johnson

 $\underline{\mathbf{IT}}$

Barbara Burnside

<u>LIB</u> Jeanne Slocombe

RFD

Scott Fudge

RPD:

Jeffrey LaFave

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Martin

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on October 18, 2022 and the Special Meeting on November 3, 2022 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Delinquent receivables for the month ending September 30, 2022

THE CITY CLERK---THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from President Meléndez on Int. No. 399 and from Vice President Lupien and Councilmember Harris on Int. No. 422.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

By Councilmember Gruber

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement to administer a Public Murals Program,
as amended
Int. No. 387

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement to administer a Public Art Installations Program, <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 388 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Municipal Code with Respect to the Senior Citizens Tax Exemption Int. No. 389 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Local Law amending City Charter Section 6-71.9 with respect to exemption from taxes for persons with disabilities and limited incomes Int. No. 390

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing a professional services agreement with WXXI Public Broadcasting Council Int. No. 391 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds and amending the 2022-23 Budget for cybersecurity tools, practices, and training Int. No. 392

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to Police Accountability Board personnel complaints Int. No. 423

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 393 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of real estate on Hartford Street Int. No. 394 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a license agreement for the use of City property as a community garden at 133 Kenwood Avenue Int. No. 395

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2021-391 as it relates to the sale and maintenance of 40 and 42 Commercial Street Int. No. 396

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of easements in Science Park THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Int. No. 397

Appropriating funds and authorizing agreements for the 2022 Lead Hazard Control Program Int. No. 398 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Buy the Block project Int. No. 399

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Midtown Manor Apartments Project Int. No. 400 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

By Councilmember Lightfoot

Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Appropriating funds and authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Resiliency and Economic Development Initiative projects along the Genesee River Int. No. 401

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Mount Hope Cemetery Site Enhancements project Int. No. 402

Authorizing funding and an agreement for the West River Wall Segment 2 Project Int. No. 403 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$270,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Bausch and Lomb Library Roof Replacement Int. No. 404

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT – ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Bausch and Lomb Library Roof Replacement project Int. No. 405

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the alteration of pavement widths relating to the 2023 Preventive Maintenance Group 1 for East Avenue (Culver Road to Probert Street), Culver Road (Garson Avenue to Laurelton Road), Culver Road (Clifford Avenue to Norton Street), South Avenue (E. Henrietta Road to Elmwood Avenue) and University Avenue (Culver Road to Blossom Road), <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 406

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for the 2024 Milling & Resurfacing Project – Park Avenue (South Goodman Street to East Avenue), St. Paul Street (Lowell Street to Riverbank Place) and St. Paul Street (Norton Street to Tyler Street) Int. No. 407

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2022-23 Budget relating to the Pave Our Potholes program Int. No. 408

Authorizing agreement and funding for a Brownfields Job Training program Int. No. 409 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for services related to hazardous materials management Int. No. 410

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2022-310 relating to a Smart City application for the City's solid waste and recycling vehicles Int. No. 411

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By President Meléndez

Public Safety

Appropriating funds for the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors Installation program Int. No. 412 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2022-23 Budget relating to the 2022-23 Gun Involved Violence Elimination grant Int. No. 413

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing intermunicipal agreements and amending the 2022-23 Budget for the 2023 STOP DWI and High Visibility Engagement Campaign programs Int. No. 414

Authorizing grant agreements with the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services Int. No. 415 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements and amending the 2022-23 Budget relating to the Body-worn Camera Policy and Implementation program Int. No. 416

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and amending the 2022-23 Budget for Pathways to Peace Extended Day Programming in City schools Int. No. 422

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Harris

Recreation & Human Services Committee

Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds, amending the 2022-23 Budget and Ordinance No. 2021-335, and authorizing agreements relating to workforce development services Int. No. 417

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds and amending the 2022-23 Budget for expansion of workforce development services Int. No. 418

Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds for a multi-purpose mobile unit for the Department of Recreation and Human Services Int. No. 419

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for the 2022 Justice Assistance Grant program Int. No. 420

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for photo booth services at R-Center Locations Int. No. 421

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235 Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)